
Descendants: Sir Thomas Keene (abt 1560) England to Elizabeth Keene
(1682-1769) who married James Withers (1681-1746) Stafford Co.
Virginia, whose daughter Elizabeth Keene Whithers married Capt.
Abraham Field of Culpeper Co. VA. This marriage brought the name
Keen into the Field family and it is still being used as a given name.

Page 1

Produced by Legacy on 20 April 2009

1-Thomas* KEENE Sr. b. Abt 1560, England, d. After 1615

+Elizabeth* GOSNOLD b. 1570, Netherhall Manor, Otley, Suffolk Co., England, d. 5 May 1665, Suffolk Co.,
England, par. Sir Robert* GOSNOLD III and Ursula* NAUNTON

2-Henry KEENE

2-Thomas* KEENE Jr. b. Abt 1593, Ley, England, d. 20 January 1652/53, Northumberland Co, Virginia

+Mary* THORLEY b. 1620, Northumberland Co, Virginia, m. Abt 1635, Kent Island, Virginia (now
Maryland), d. 20 February 1661/62, Kent Island, Virginia (now Maryland), par. Edward THORLEY and
Unknown

3-William KEENE b. 10 March 1641/42, England, d. 8 February 1683/84, Northumberland County,
Virginia

+Elizebeth ROGERS b. 1643, d. 1722

4-Elizabeth KEENE

4-Sarah KEENE

4-William KEENE

4-John KEENE

4-Hannah KEENE b. 1676, d. ca. 1739

+Col. John BUSHROD b. 1663, d. 1719

5-Apphia Keene BUSHROD b. ca. 1694, d. 1757

+Col. William FAUNTLEROY b. 1684, d. 1757

6-Sarah FAUNTLEROY b. ca. 1735, d. 1775

3-Susanna KEENE b. Bef 1649, Kent Island, Maryland, d. 1716, Westmoreland County, Virgina

+John GARDNER m. 1659, Northumberland County, Virginia

4-Mary GARDNER

3-Thomas KEENE

3-Mathew* KEENE b. 1659, Northumberland Co., Virginia, d. Betw 1730 and 1731, Stafford County,
Virginia

+Bridgett* b. 1652, m. Abt 1678, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Abt 1752, Stafford County, Virginia

4-Elizabeth* KEENE b. Abt 1682, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 26 July 1769, Stafford County,
Virginia

+James* WITHERS b. 6 June 1681, Potomac Creek, Stafford County, Virginia, m. Abt 1706,
Stafford County, Virginia (Prob.), d. 3 June 1746, Potomac Creek, Stafford County, Virginia, par.
William* WITHERS and Unknown

5-Elizabeth* WITHERS b. 23 December 1706, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Betw 1746 and 1760,
Culpeper County, Virginia

+Capt. Abraham* FIELD b. Bef 1699, Westmoreland County, Virginia, m. Bef 21 July 1723,
Spotsylvania (Now Culpeper) County, Virginia, d. 1 August 1774, St. Mark's Parish, Culpeper
County, Virginia, par. Daniel* FIELD and Mary*

6-Keene* FIELD b. Culpeper County, Virginia (Prob.), d. Bef 16 May 1754, Culpeper County,
Virginia

6-Lieut. Henry FIELD b. Culpeper County, Virginia (Prob.), d. March 1778, Culpeper County,
Virginia



Descendants: Sir Thomas Keene (abt 1560) England to Elizabeth Keene
(1682-1769) who married James Withers (1681-1746) Stafford Co.
Virginia, whose daughter Elizabeth Keene Whithers married Capt.
Abraham Field of Culpeper Co. VA. This marriage brought the name
Keen into the Field family and it is still being used as a given name.

Page 2

Produced by Legacy on 20 April 2009

6-Daniel FIELD b. Culpeper County, Virginia (Prob.), d. Bef March 1793, Culpeper County,
Virginia

6-Judith Agatha FIELD b. Culpeper County, Virginia, d. Bef 2 July 1774, Culpeper County,
Virginia

6-Elizabeth FIELD b. Culpeper County, Virginia

6-Eleanor FIELD b. Culpeper County, Virginia

6-Col. John FIELD b. 1720, Culpeper County, Virginia, d. 10 October 1774, The Battle Of Point
Pleasant, Virginia (Now West Virginia), bur. 1774, Point Pleasant Battle Ground, In The
Magazine, West Virginia

6-William FIELD b. Abt 1725, Culpeper County, Virginia, d. After 12 February 1779

5-Thomas WITHERS b. 21 December 1707, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Bef 21 July 1723,
Fauquier County, Virginia

5-Ursula WITHERS b. 20 September 1709, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 1793, Faquier County,
Virginia

+John ALLEN d. Bef 26 March 1761, Faquier County, Virginia, par. William ALLEN and Margaret

5-Mary WITHERS b. 1711, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Betw 1746 and 1783

+Joseph HUDNALL b. 1700, d. Betw 1783 and 1788, par. John HUDNALL and Unknown

5-Martha WITHERS b. 1711, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Betw 1746 and 1788

+James McDANIEL m. Bef 1746

5-John WITHERS b. 29 January 1713/14, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 25 October 1794, Stafford
County, Virginia

+Hannah ALLEN m. Abt 1735, d. 16 July 1801, Stafford County, Virginia, par. William ALLEN
and Margaret

6-James WITHERS b. 29 August 1736, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 1817

6-John WITHERS b. 1737, d. 1818

6-Elizabeth WITHERS b. 1741, d. 1798

6-Margaret WITHERS b. 1742

6-Mary WITHERS b. 1744

6-William WITHERS Sr. b. 21 March 1747/48, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 18 October 1821,
West Point, Hardin County, Kentucky, bur. 1821, Withers-Geoghegan Family Cemetery,
Former Home Of Gideon Withers Near 14Th And Elm Street, West Point, Kentucky

6-Thomas WITHERS

6-Ursula WITHERS b. 1750

6-George WITHERS b. 1753, d. 1825

6-Hannah WITHERS b. 1754

6-Ann WITHERS b. 1756

6-Sarah WITHERS b. 1759

6-Benjamin WITHERS b. 1762, d. 1830

6-Nancy WITHERS

5-Keene WITHERS b. 29 January 1714/15, Stafford County, Virginia

5-Bridget WITHERS b. 29 January 1714/15, Stafford County, Virginia



Descendants: Sir Thomas Keene (abt 1560) England to Elizabeth Keene
(1682-1769) who married James Withers (1681-1746) Stafford Co.
Virginia, whose daughter Elizabeth Keene Whithers married Capt.
Abraham Field of Culpeper Co. VA. This marriage brought the name
Keen into the Field family and it is still being used as a given name.

Page 3

Produced by Legacy on 20 April 2009

5-James WITHERS b. 11 February 1716/17, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 20 January 1784,
Faquier County, Virginia

+Catherine BARBEE m. 8 November 1742, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Bef 1778, par. Thomas
BARBEE and Margaret

6-Elizabeth WITHERS b. Fauquier County, Virginia, d. Lincoln County, Kentucky

6-John W. WITHERS

6-Nancy WITHERS

6-James W. WITHERS d. 1868

6-Hannah WITHERS

6-Brigette WITHERS

6-Willliam WITHERS

6-George W. WITHERS

+Jemina GARNER m. Bef 1778, par. Vincent GARNER and Jemina

5-Irvine WITHERS b. 20 June 1718, Stafford County, Virginia

5-Ann Sophia WITHERS b. 20 June 1718, Stafford County, Virginia

5-Bridget WITHERS b. 29 July 1720, Stafford County, Virginia, d. After 1788

+William ALLEN b. Of Stafford County, Virginia, m. 15 February 1742/43, Overwharton Parish,
Stafford County, Virginia, par. William ALLEN and Margaret

5-Ann WITHERS b. 2 October 1722, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Bef 1765

+Henry MAUZY m. 11 November 1744, Overwharton Parish, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 1802,
Faquier County, Virginia, par. John MAUZY and Hester FOOTE

5-Thomas WITHERS b. 15 February 1723/24, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 12 November 1794,
Fauquier County, Virginia

+Elizabeth WILLIAMS m. 1747, d. Betw 1780 and 1784, par. Jonas WILLIAMS and Unknown

6-James W. WITHERS d. 1791

6-Elizabeth WITHERS

6-Hannah WITHERS

6-Ann WITHERS

6-William W. WITHERS b. 1754, d. 24 August 1834

6-Matthew Keene W. WITHERS b. 1755, d. 1830

6-Joseph W. WITHERS

6-Enoch Keen WITHERS b. 14 October 1760, d. 26 July 1812, Green Meadows

6-Benjamin WITHERS

6-John W. WITHERS

6-Sarah WITHERS

6-Susanna WITHERS

5-William WITHERS b. 25 April 1726, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 6 January 1804, Faquier
County, Virginia



Descendants: Sir Thomas Keene (abt 1560) England to Elizabeth Keene
(1682-1769) who married James Withers (1681-1746) Stafford Co.
Virginia, whose daughter Elizabeth Keene Whithers married Capt.
Abraham Field of Culpeper Co. VA. This marriage brought the name
Keen into the Field family and it is still being used as a given name.

Page 4

Produced by Legacy on 20 April 2009

+Elizabeth HORD b. 22 September 1732, Essex County, Virginia, m. 15 December 1756, d. 17
October 1781, Faquier County, Virginia, par. Thomas HORD and Jane MILLER

6-Rev. James WITHERS b. 22 September 1757, d. 16 October 1834

6-Lewis WITHERS b. 1758, d. 1821

6-Spencer WITHERS b. 24 September 1759, d. 1818

6-Jesse WITHERS b. 1760, d. 1834

6-Mary WITHERS b. 18 February 1762, d. 1807

6-Agatha WITHERS

6-Elizabeth WITHERS

6-Elijah WITHERS b. 1775, d. 1834

6-William WITHERS b. 1777, d. 1797

6-Alice WITHERS b. 1778, d. 1850

6-Susannah WITHERS b. 1781

5-Keene WITHERS b. 13 February 1727/28, Stafford County, Virginia, d. Bef 25 October 1756,
Stafford County, Virginia

+Elizabeth CAVE m. 21 December 1747, Stafford County, Virginia, d. 1790, Stafford County,
Virginia, par. William CAVE and Elizabeth

6-Ann WITHERS b. 10 December 1748

6-Mildred WITHERS b. 1750

6-James WITHERS b. 9 May 1752, d. 1828

6-William WITHERS b. 20 February 1754, d. 1810, Hardin County, Kentucky

6-John WITHERS b. 23 February 1756, d. 1805



Name Index Page 5

Produced by Legacy on 20 April 2009

(No Surname)

Bridgett*, 1

Elizabeth, 4

Jemina, 3

Margaret, 2, 3

Mary*, 1

ALLEN

Hannah, 2

John, 2

William, 2, 3

BARBEE

Catherine, 3

Thomas, 3

BUSHROD

Apphia Keene, 1

John (Col.), 1

CAVE

Elizabeth, 4

William, 4

FAUNTLEROY

Sarah, 1

William (Col.), 1

FIELD

Abraham* (Capt.), 1

Daniel, 1

Daniel*, 1

Eleanor, 2

Elizabeth, 2

Henry (Lieut.), 1

John (Col.), 2

Judith Agatha, 2

Keene*, 1

William, 2

FOOTE

Hester, 3

GARDNER

John, 1

Mary, 1

GARNER

Jemina, 3

Vincent, 3

GOSNOLD

Elizabeth*, 1

GOSNOLD

Robert* (Sir), III, 1

HORD

Elizabeth, 3

Thomas, 3

HUDNALL

John, 2

Joseph, 2

KEENE

Elizabeth, 1

Elizabeth*, 1

Hannah, 1

Henry, 1

John, 1

Mathew*, 1

Sarah, 1

Susanna, 1

Thomas, 1

Thomas* Jr., 1

Thomas* Sr., 1

William, 1

MAUZY

Henry, 3

John, 3

MCDANIEL

James, 2

MILLER

Jane, 3

NAUNTON

Ursula*, 1

ROGERS

Elizebeth, 1

THORLEY

Edward, 1

Mary*, 1

WILLIAMS

Elizabeth, 3

Jonas, 3

WITHERS

Agatha, 4

Alice, 4

Ann, 2, 3, 4

Ann Sophia, 3

WITHERS

Benjamin, 2, 3

Bridget, 2, 3

Brigette, 3

Elijah, 4

Elizabeth, 2, 3, 4

Elizabeth*, 1

Enoch Keen, 3

George, 2

George W., 3

Hannah, 2, 3

Irvine, 3

James, 2, 3, 4

James (Rev.), 4

James W., 3

James*, 1

Jesse, 4

John, 2, 4

John W., 3

Joseph W., 3

Keene, 2, 4

Lewis, 4

Margaret, 2

Martha, 2

Mary, 2, 4

Matthew Keene W., 3

Mildred, 4

Nancy, 2, 3

Sarah, 2, 3

Spencer, 4

Susanna, 3

Susannah, 4

Thomas, 2, 3

Ursula, 2

William, 3, 4

William Sr., 2

William W., 3

William*, 1

Willliam, 3


